
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 31 JANUARY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 10th January 2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 
5       A5 21/01113/FUL 

 
Central Promenade Regeneration 
Site Marine Road Central 
Morecambe 

 
Poulton 
Ward 

 
(Pages 5 - 
57) 

     
  Demolition of existing buildings and 

proposed construction of major 
mixed leisure development in 
association with Eden Project 
(including use classes E, F1 and 
F2), outdoor arena (including live 
music performances), public realm, 
landscaping works, cycle parking, 
detached shelter and energy pods, 
and associated infrastructure and 
engineering operations. 

  

     
6       A6 21/00784/FUL Land Off Ashton Road, Lancaster Scotforth 

West Ward 
(Pages 58 - 
68) 

  Erection of 59 dwellings (C3) with 
associated vehicular and 
cycle/pedestrian access, parking, 
land regrading, landscaping, 
provision of open space and 
equipped play area and construction 
of an attenuation basin. 

  

     
7       A7 20/01265/FUL Car Park Adj 13 Sun Street 

Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 69 - 
75) 

     
  Erection of a two storey building 

comprising 10 studio flats (C3) for 
student accommodation, removal of 
existing boundary wall, construction 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QYQY16IZ02F00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QV26NBIZKM000
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QJQMAXIZHJK00


 

of bin store, bike store and boundary 
wall and installation of an 
attenuation tank. 

     
8       A8 21/01405/FUL Proposed Pumping Station Caton 

Road Quernmore 
Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

(Pages 76 - 
81) 

  Construction of a new pumping 
station comprising inlet and outlet 
headwalls and a fenced compound 
with control kiosk, with below-ground 
pipework connections and 
associated infrastructure. 

  

     
9       A9 21/01186/FUL South Lodge Greaves Road 

Lancaster 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 82 - 
86) 

     
  Relevant demolition of existing lean 

to and outbuilding, erection of a 
single storey side/rear extension, 
construction of roof and projecting 
walls over existing courtyard, 
creation of terrace, installation of 
external steps, erection of stone wall 
and erection of detached outbuilding 
and installation of an Air Source 
Heat Pump. 

  

     
10       A10 21/01385/CU Charter House Car Park Bulk 

Street Lancaster 
Castle Ward (Pages 87 - 

92) 
     
  Change of use of 4 parking spaces 

to beer garden area until 31st 
December 2022. 

  

     
11       A11 21/01410/CCC Dunald Mill Quarry Long Dales 

Lane Nether Kellet 
Kellet Ward (Pages 93 - 

96) 
     
  Amendment of condition 1 of 

permission 1/97/1298 to allow 
continuation of mineral extraction 
until 21 February 2034 with site 
restoration being completed by 21 
February 2035. 

  

     
12       Delegated List (Pages 97 - 108) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R2EJ6PIZMKR00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QZTXYDIZLVW00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R2AX8RIZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R2EYPRIZ08R00


 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 

(Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 
(Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 19th January 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 53 
21/01113/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/01113/FUL 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing buildings and proposed construction of major 
mixed leisure development in association with Eden Project (including 
use classes E, F1 and F2), outdoor arena (including live music 
performances), public realm, landscaping works, cycle parking, 
detached shelter and energy pods, and associated infrastructure and 
engineering operations 

Application site 

Central Promenade Regeneration Site 

Marine Road Central 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Eden Project International Limited 

Agent Mr Daniel Jackson 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval (subject to Section 106) 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
The submitted development proposals have been the subject of two years of pre-application 
engagement with the local planning authority, including a Councillor Engagement Forum (14 July 
2021).  On the advice of the Planning & Place Service, the applicant has also undertaken pre-
application engagement with statutory consultees particularly in relation to ecology, cultural heritage, 
and transportation matters.   A committee site visit took place on Monday 24th January.   

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site covers approximately 4.6 hectares of predominately previously developed land 

on the central promenade site in Morecambe, situated to the north and west of Morecambe Town 
Centre.  It is located around 300m from Morecambe Railway Station and slightly less to the bus 
station on Central Drive. The site itself comprises the former Bubbles Leisure Complex and 
SuperDome attraction site and the adjoining northern and southern sections of existing promenade, 
the Promenade Gardens (excluding the War Memorial Garden), the access route between the site 
and the Midland Hotel (to the west), open space in the north-western part of the site (location of the 
former bandstand) and the Bay Arena car park to the east.  The areas of open space are des
[...]
before operation; 

 Details and progress of other partnership engagement projects; 

 Monitoring (idea of timescales would be good), reporting and review of the above and impact 
assessment/effectiveness of actions in OEP/research, to be carried out every three years; 

 Milestone reflection; 

 Flexibility to review OEP linked to monitoring. 
 
and, the following conditions:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time Limit  Control 

2 Approved Plans  Control 

3 Phasing Strategy (construction) Pre-com 

4 Employment Skills Plan  Pre-com 

5 Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP) Pre-com  

6 Traffic Management Plan (TMP) for construction   

7 Site Investigation (Remediation Strategy) Pre-com 

8 Surface Water Drainage Scheme Pre-com 

9 Demolition and Construction Phase Surface Water 
Management Plan 

Pre-com 

10 Foul Drainage Scheme  Pre-com 

11 Flood Risk Mitigation Scheme Pre-com 

12 Geotechnical / structural assessment of the sea wall and 
details of any retaining structures adjacent to the highway. 

Pre-com 

13 Flood Management Plan  Pre-com (of building) 

14 Precise scheme for on-site renewable technology and energy 
efficient measures. 

Pre-com (of building) 

15 Details and samples (where relevant) of all external materials, 
including the construction pattern and cladding of the shell 
pavilions, window/door details and curtain glazing features 
and flood gates (pursuant to condition 11). 

Pre-com (of building) 

16 Details of retaining wall and vegetated embankment with 
seating to northern façade 

Pre-com (of building) 

17 Details and samples precise details of the Energy Pods and 
Canopy structure, street furniture and boundary features and 
enclosures 

Before the construction 
of the structures set out 

in the condition. 

18 Lighting scheme Pre-com (of building) 

19 Security scheme to be agreed with details of CCTV and 
development to meet Secure by Design standards 

Pre-installation of 
security measures 

20 Access and off-site highway scheme to be submitted and 
agreed including: 

 Marine Road Central Improvement Scheme 

 Cycle provision improvements connection Marine 
Road Central to Greenway 

 M6 junction calibration  

 Shrimp roundabout improvements  

 Signage Strategy  

Pre-com (of building) 

21 Detailed scheme for cycle provision (sheltered and secure) Before the provision of 
the cycle parking is 

provided 

22 Landscaping/public realm scheme to be implemented with 
planting schedule submitted for approval  

Prior to fist use and 
before implementation 

of landscaping. 

23 Landscape and habitat (BNG) Maintenance and Management 
Plan  

Before first 
use/operation 

Page 56



 

Page 53 of 53 
21/01113/FUL 

 CODE 

 

24 Collision Monitoring programme (sHRA mitigation)  Before first 
use/operation 

25 Additional bat surveys if the existing buildings are not 
demolished by April 2023 identifying any change and 
necessary mitigation. 

Control 

26 Operation, Maintenance and Verification Report of 
constructed Sustainable Drainage System. 
 

Before first 
use/operation 

27 Delivery, Collections and Service Strategy Before first 
use/operation 

28 Service access and turning facilities to be provided and 
retained at all times  

Before first 
use/operation 

29 Protocol to define and then restrict size and nature of large 
scale outdoor events to a maximum of 8 within the summer 
period only in accordance with the HRA. 
 

Before first 
use/operation 

30 Events Management Plan providing require noise 
assessment and reciprocal noise management practices to 
mitigate impacts to include flexibility to review for specific 
events. 

Before any event takes 
place 

31 Noise Limit for plant to accord with BS4142 Rating Levels  Control  

32 Construction hours limited to 08:00-18:00 Mon-Fri, 08:00-
16:00 on Sat and no working Sundays and bank holidays 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA (for 
exceptional reasons).  

Control 

33 Goods/servicing
[...]
nce 
 

6.1 In conclusion, the proposed development seeks to manage the residual risk of surface water and 
address existing issues with surface water drainage within the area. As such, there is clear 
justification for the proposal. While clarity is sought regarding the compensation of the felled tree, it is 
considered that the submission has addressed the key issues arising from the proposal.  It is 
considered that the scheme will provide appropriate ecological mitigation and will not impact unduly 
on designated heritage assets, although comments from statutory consultees are required before the 
decision can be issued. In addition, while it is accepted that there will be disruption to accessibility 
during the construction period, this must be balanced against the significant benefits that would be 
secured in the long term, particularly to an important employment area for the district.  It is 
considered that on balance, permission should be granted.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That subject to no objection from Natural England that Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard timescales Standard 

2 Approved Plans Standard 

3 Implementation of ecological mitigation measures set out in 
the Ecological Impact Assessment 

Standard 

4 Hours of construction Mon to Fri 0800-1800 and Sat 0800-
1400 (no night-time working) 

Control  

5 Standard contaminated land condition requiring on-site 
investigation in accordance with the Phase 1 findings, 

remediation method, final report and completion certificate is 
required 

 

Pre-commencement  

6 Implementation of approved Arboricultural Details and 
reinstatement of flood defence planting 

Control 

 

 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, 
as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
 
Background Papers 
None.  
 

 

 

Page 81



 

Page 1 of 5 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 21/01186/FUL 

Proposal 

Relevant demolition of existing lean to and outbuilding, erection of a 
single storey side/rear extension, construction of roof and projecting 
walls over existing courtyard, creation of terrace, installation of 
external steps, erection of stone wall and erection of detached 
outbuilding and installation of an Air Source Heat Pump 

Application site 

South Lodge 

Greaves Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Cardiff 

Agent Miss Jo Clark 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Greenhow 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council are the current leaseholders and as such the application must be determined 
by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to South Lodge, a detached two-storey former lodge located within the 

parkland setting of Greaves Park within Greaves Road Conservation Area. The property is typical of 
the Italianate style of the early Victorian era and as such has been identified as a Non-Designated 
Heritage Asset (NDHA). It has been constructed from stone, under a hipped slate roof, and features 
fine architectural details to each facade.
[...]
ared setting 
of these assets, contributing to their significance by reinforcing their aesthetic and illustrative values.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing lean to and outbuilding, erection of a 

single storey side/rear extension, construction of roof and projecting walls over existing courtyard, 
creation of terrace, installation of external steps, erection of stone wall and erection of detached 
outbuilding and installation of an Air Source Heat Pump. 
 

2.2 The proposed single storey extensions will project from the northern side of the property. They 
consist of a single storey flat roof ‘middle’ section and a further single storey dual pitched roof 
extension with a glazed link in-between. The flat roof extension will measure approximately 4m in 
width, 6.8m in depth, and 2.95m in height when viewed from the western elevation. It will be 
constructed from stone with a sedum roof and lantern light feature. The pitched roof extension will 
measure approximately 4.9m in width, 8.9m in depth, and 4.3m in height to the roof ridge when 
viewed from the western elevation. It will be finished in render under a standing steam metal roof. 
The glazed link between the two will be approximately 0.65m in width.  
 

2.3 The proposed developments will allow for the property to increase from 2 to 3/4 bedrooms (taking 
into account the ground floor study). One off street parking space will be provided on site. The 
proposal also includes the introduction of a metal garden shed along the southern boundary and a 
replacement wrought iron entrance gate measuring approximately 1.6m in height.  
 

2.3  The proposal has been amended several times to help overcome issues of design and its overall 
impact on the NDHA and Conservation Area.  

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 No previous applications relating to this site have been received by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following response
[...]
n of single storey 
rear extension for Mr. M. Suart (Torrisholme Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	5 Central Promenade Regeneration Site Marine Road Central Morecambe
	6 Land Off Ashton Road, Lancaster
	7 Car Park Adj 13 Sun Street Lancaster
	8 Proposed Pumping Station Caton Road Quernmore
	9 South Lodge Greaves Road Lancaster
	10 Charter House Car Park Bulk Street Lancaster
	11 Dunald Mill Quarry Long Dales Lane Nether Kellet
	12 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  31ST JANUARY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Alan 
Biddulph (Substitute), Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, Jake Goodwin (Substitute), June Greenwell, 
Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Paul Anderton, Abbott Bryning and Cary Matthews 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Cassidy 

Jennifer Rehman 
David Forshaw 
Rephael Walmsley 
Eric Marsden 
Alec Reid 

Head of Planning and Place 
Principal Planning Officer 
Principal Planning Officer 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 
 

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

65 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 10th January 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

66 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Dave Brookes, Kevin Frea and Sandra Thornberry each declared an interest 
in agenda item A5 21/01113/FUL Central Promenade Regeneration Site Marine Road 
Central Morecambe. The reason being that each of them were members of the Cabinet of 
Lancaster City Council where the application had been previously discussed. 
Consequently, all three Councillors would recuse themselves from the meeting for the 
duration of consideration of this item. 
 
Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power, Jake Goodwin and Janice Hanson each declared an 
interest in agenda item A5 21/01113/FUL Central Promenade Regeneration Site Marine 
Road Central Morecambe. The reason being that each of them were members of 
Morecambe Town Council. All three Councillors stated that they had not been present at 
any discussion of the application at Morecambe Town Council, and each stated that they 
would be viewing the application fairly and with an open mind. 
 

  COUNCILLORS DAVE BROOKES, KEVIN FREA AND SANDRA THORNBERRY 
 LEFT THE MEETING AT 10:35 A.M. 

 
 
68 CENTRAL PROMENADE REGENERATION SITE MARINE ROAD CENTRAL 

MORECAMBE  
 
A5 21/01113/FUL Demolition of existing buildings 

and proposed construction of 
major mixed leisure 
development in association with 
Eden Project (including use 
classes E, F1 and F2), outdoor 
arena (including live music 
performances), public realm, 
landscaping works, cycle 
parking, detached shelter and 
energy pods, and associated 
infrastructure and engineering 
operations. 

Poulton Ward A(106 
and C) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 24th January 2022 by 
Councillors Paul Anderton, Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger 
Cleet, Tim Dant, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern, Malcolm 
Thomas and Sandra Thornberry. In attendance were Officers Mark Cassidy, Jennifer 
Rehman, Lucy Livesey and Eric Marsden. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report along with the following changes to the conditions: 
 

 Condition 33 removed and hours of deliveries to be captured by condition 27. 

 Condition 17 to include details of play equipment. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

 Additional condition for a scheme for the safe removal and storage of existing 
public art.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report along with the following changes to the conditions: 
 

 Condition 33 removed and hours of deliveries to be captured by condition 27. 

 Condition 17 to include details of play equipment. 

 Additional condition for a scheme for the safe removal and storage of existing 
public art. 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Phasing Strategy (construction). 
4. Employment Skills Plan. 
5. Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP). 
6. Traffic Management Plan (TMP) for construction. 
7. Site Investigation (Remediation Strategy). 
8. Surface Water Drainage Scheme. 
9. Demolition and Construction Phase Surface Water Management Plan. 
10. Foul Drainage Scheme. 
11. Flood Risk Mitigation Scheme. 
12. Geotechnical / structural assessment of the sea wall and details of any retaining 

structures adjacent to the highway. 
13. Flood Management Plan. 
14. Precise scheme for on-site renewable technology and energy efficient measures. 
15. Details and samples (where relevant) of all external materials, including the 

construction pattern and cladding of the shell pavilions, window/door details and 
curtain glazing features and flood gates (pursuant to condition 11). 

16. Details of retaining wall and vegetated embankment with seating to northern façade. 
17. Details and samples precise details of the Energy Pods and Canopy structure, street 

furniture and boundary features and enclosures. 
18. Lighting scheme. 
19. Security scheme to be agreed with details of CCTV and development to meet Secure 

by Design standards. 
20. Access and off-site highway scheme to be submitted and agreed including: 

• Marine Road Central Improvement Scheme 
• Cycle provision improvements connection Marine Road Central to 

Greenway 
• M6 junction calibration  
• Shrimp roundabout improvements  
• Signage Strategy  

21. Detailed scheme for cycle provision (sheltered and secure). 
22. Landscaping/public realm scheme to be implemented with planting schedule 

submitted for approval. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

23. Landscape and habitat (BNG) Maintenance and Management Plan.  
24. Collision Monitoring programme (sHRA mitigation). 
25. Additional bat surveys if the existing buildings are not demolished by April 2023 

identifying any change and necessary mitigation. 
26. Operation, Maintenance and Verification Report of constructed Sustainable Drainage 

System. 
27. Delivery, Collections and Service Strategy. 
28. Service access and turning facilities to be provided and retained at all times. 
29. Protocol to define and then restrict size and nature of large scale outdoor events to a 

maximum of 8 within the summer period only in accordance with the HRA. 
30. Events Management Plan providing require noise assessment and reciprocal noise 

management practices to mitigate impacts to include flexibility to review for specific 
events. 

31. Noise Limit for plant to accord with BS4142 Rating Levels. 
32. Construction hours limited to 08:00-18:00 Mon-Fri, 08:00-16:00 on Sat and no working 

Sundays and bank holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA (for 
exceptional reasons).  

33. BREEAM ‘Excellent’ standard. 
34. Scheme for the safe removal and storage of public art. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:00 P.M. 
 

THE CHAIR RECOMMENCED THE MEETING AT 12:10 P.M. 
 

   COUNCILLORS DAVE BROOKES, KEVIN FREA AND SANDRA THORNBERRY 
 JOINED THE MEETING AT 12:10 P.M. 

 
 
69 LAND OFF ASHTON ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
A6 21/00784/FUL Erection of 59 dwellings (C3) 

with associated vehicular and 
cycle/pedestrian access, 
parking, land regrading, 
landscaping, provision of 
open space and equipped 
play area and construction of 
an attenuation basin. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

W 

 
Item A6 21/00784/FUL Land Off Ashton Road, Lancaster was withdrawn from the agenda 
due to changing circumstances arising from the statutory consultees. 
 

70 CAR PARK ADJ 13 SUN STREET LANCASTER  
 
A7 20/01265/FUL Erection of a two storey building 

comprising 10 studio flats (C3) 
for student accommodation, 
removal of existing boundary 
wall, construction of bin store, 
bike store and boundary wall 
and installation of an 
attenuation tank. 

Castle Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Standard Timescale 3 years. 
2. Amended Plans. 
3. Archaeology Written Scheme of Investigation. 
4. Submission of SW Drainage Design. 
5. Construction Phase SW Management Plan. 
6. Construction Traffic Management Method Statement. 
7. Off Site Highway Works. 
8. Materials Samples. 
9. Submission of stone details. 
10. Details of vents/flues/verges/eaves/windows/doors. 
11. Security measures. 
12. SW Drainage Management Plan/verification. 
13. Ecological Packs. 
14. Details of Double Glazing/Trickle Vents. 
15. Obscured Glazing. 
16. Provision of Cycle Storage. 
17. Separate Drainage Systems. 
18. In accordance with FRA. 
19. Unforeseen Contamination. 
20. Hours of Construction. 
21. Restriction to Students Only. 
22. No outside storage. 
23. Conservation rooflights. 
24. In accordance with energy statement. 
 

71 PROPOSED PUMPING STATION CATON ROAD QUERNMORE  
 
A8 21/01405/FUL Construction of a new pumping 

station comprising inlet and 
outlet headwalls and a fenced 
compound with control kiosk, 
with below-ground pipework 
connections and associated 
infrastructure. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Frea and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report including: 
 
1. Standard timescales. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Implementation of ecological mitigation measures set out in the Ecological Impact 

Assessment. 
4. Hours of construction Mon to Fri 0800-1800 and Sat 0800-1400 (no night-time 

working). 
5. Standard contaminated land condition requiring on-site investigation in accordance 

with the Phase 1 findings, remediation method, final report and completion certificate 
is required. 

6. Implementation of approved Arboricultural Details and reinstatement of flood defence 
planting. 

 
72 SOUTH LODGE GREAVES ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A9 21/01186/FUL Relevant demolition of existing 

lean to and outbuilding, erection 
of a single storey side/rear 
extension, construction of roof 
and projecting walls over 
existing courtyard, creation of 
terrace, installation of external 
steps, erection of stone wall 
and erection of detached 
outbuilding and installation of 
an Air Source Heat Pump. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

D 

 
Against Officer recommendation, it was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded 
by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be deferred subject to renegotiation of design and arrangement of 
site visit.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour, 2 against, with 3 abstentions, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred subject to renegotiation of design and arrangement of 
site visit. 
 

COUNCILLOR ALAN BIDDULPH LEFT THE MEETING AT 12:55 P.M. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

 
73 CHARTER HOUSE CAR PARK BULK STREET LANCASTER  

 
A10 21/01385/CU Change of use of 4 parking 

spaces to beer garden area 
until 31st December 2022. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Temporary permission until 31st December 2022. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

74 DUNALD MILL QUARRY LONG DALES LANE NETHER KELLET  
 
A11 21/01410/CCC Amendment of condition 1 of 

permission 1/97/1298 to allow 
continuation of mineral 
extraction until 21 February 
2034 with site restoration being 
completed by 21 February 
2035. 

Kellet Ward NO 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Frea and seconded by Councillor Sandra Thornberry: 
 
“That no objection be made subject to re-imposing the existing conditions relating to 
pollution control and to include a request for Lancashire County Council to consider and 
assess the impacts of the development in relation to climate change and secure 
appropriate mitigation to address Lancaster City Council’s Climate Emergency 
declaration.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That no objection be made subject to re-imposing the existing conditions relating to 
pollution control and to include a request for Lancashire County Council to consider and 
assess the impacts of the development in relation to climate change and secure 
appropriate mitigation to address the Council’s Climate Emergency. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 

75 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


